ATTACHMENT C

CITY OF NANAIMO BYLAW NO. 7336.01 FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENT BYLAW A BYLAW TO AMEND THE "FEES AND CHARGES BYLAW NO. 7336"

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Nanaimo wishes to amend "Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 7036" to add fees and charges for the Parks, Recreation and Culture Department.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Nanaimo in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. <u>Title</u>

This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw 2022 No. 7336.01".

2. <u>Amendments:</u>

"Fees and Charges Bylaw 2022 No. 7336" is hereby amended as follows:

2.1 By adding the following to the Brechin Boat Ramp Facilities section within Schedule "A":

Brechin Boat Ramp Annual Parking Pass

Boat Trailer and Vehicle	\$75.00
Car Top Boat	\$50.00

2.2 By adding the following to Schedule "A":

PARKS

Parks-Plazas-Pavilions-Amphitheatres-Grounds-Parking Lots Rental Rates

2015 / 2016 Hourly Rates	
Local not-for-profit groups and societies hosting events/activities <u>open and</u> <u>free of charge</u> to the general public.	25.00 per day
Local not-for-profit groups and societies providing events/activities <u>at a</u> <u>charge</u> to the general public.	200.00 per day

Private groups hosting <u>events not open to the public</u> , i.e. weddings, staff picnics.	50.00 (2 hour maximum) 25.00 / extra hour booked
Commercial businesses <u>offering regularly scheduled programs to the public</u> at a cost, i.e. fitness classes.	50.00 per quarter
Commercial or outside organizations hosting events/activities open <u>free of charge</u> to the general public.	150.00 per day
Commercial or outside organizations hosting events/activities open <u>at a</u> <u>charge</u> to the general public.	200.00 – up to 200 estimated attendees 500.00 – up to 500 estimated attendees 1,000.00 – 500+ attendees
Hydro use – applies to all group type requiring access to power.	25.00 per day

Self-Contained Recreation Vehicle Camping in City Parks

28.95

Overnight camping in City Parks is prohibited under the provisions of this Bylaw. Authorization to provide exemptions from the Bylaw is granted by the General Manager, Parks, Recreation and Culture through the issuance of a Park License Agreement pursuant to the Bylaw. Park License Agreements for overnight camping in parks are infrequent and on exceptional occasions.

2016

Long-Term Sto	orage Rental Space
Parks, Recreation Complex, Activity Centres	6.50 Per Square Foot Per Year Minimum 50.00 Per Year
Field Houses/Centennial Building	5.50 Per Square Foot Per Year Minimum 50.00 Per Year

Picnics-Sand Volleyball Courts-Tennis Courts-Lacrosse Boxes

Note: Discount for youth groups: 50%

		Picnic Shelters	
	Less than 4 Hours	4 to 8 Hours	More than 8 Hours
2015/2016	59.50	100.00	132.00

		Sand Volleyball Courts	
2015/2016	1 Court (Per Hour)	4 Courts (Per Hour)	Tournament (Per Day)
2015/2016	4.00	9.75	62.00

		Tennis Courts		
	Bowen Park –	Beban Park –	Departure Bay Centennial –	
2015/2016	3 Courts (Per Hour)	3 Courts (Per Hou	ur) 2 Courts (Per Hour)	
22.00		22.00	13.75	
	Lacrosse Boxes			
	Bowen L	ions	Harewood Centennial	
2015/2016 (Per Hour) (Per Hour)		(Per Hour)		

Rotary-Kin Hut-Miner's-Departure Bay Rental Rates

6.50

6.50

F (Concerts, Conventions, Shows and Sales	214.19	466.42
-----	--	--------	--------

	Off-Campus -	Facilities Rental Rates	
	2015 / 2016	500-1200 sq. ft. • Rotary Field House • Kin Hut • Miner's Cottage	2000-3000 sq. ft. • Departure Bay Activity Centre
	Approved Registe	ered Youth Leisure Groups	
А	Meetings: 4 hrs. maximum	30.55	58.32
В	Programs, Workshops, Courses, Seminars (8 hrs. max.)	50.88	91.56
С	Dinner Mtgs. Showers, Teas, Shows w/o Admission	106.27	249.49
D	Adult Dances, Weddings, Socials, Receptions, Banquets	171.35	373.14
Е	Youth Dances, Socials	106.27	249.49
F.	Concerts, Conventions, Shows and Sales	128.51	279.85
	Approved Government, Education, Soc	cial Service, Fraternal And A	Adult Leisure Groups
А	Meetings: 4 hours maximum	42.76	81.65
В	Programs, Workshops, Courses, Seminars (8 hrs. max.)	71.23	128.18
С	Dinner Mtgs. Showers, Teas, Shows w/o Admission	106.27	249.49
D	Adult Dances, Weddings, Socials, Receptions, Banquets	171.35	373.14
Е	Youth Dances, Socials	106.27	249.49
F	Concerts, Conventions, Shows and Sales	171.35	373.14
	Private, Religious, Labour, Bu	siness, Political Groups And	Individuals

А	Meetings: 4 hours maximum	54.98	104.98
В	Programs, Workshops, Courses, Seminars (8 hrs. max.)	91.58	164.81
С	Dinner Mtgs. Showers, Teas, Shows w/o Admission	119.56	280.68
D	Adult Dances, Weddings, Socials, Receptions, Banquets	192.77	419.78
Е	Youth Dances, Socials	119.56	280.67
F	oncerts, Conventions, Shows and Sales 192.77		419.78
	Commercial	And Outside Groups	
Α			
	Meetings: 4 hours maximum	61.09	116.64
В	Meetings: 4 hours maximum Programs, Workshops, Courses, Seminars (8 hrs. max.)	61.09 101.76	116.64 183.12
	Programs, Workshops, Courses, Seminars		
В	Programs, Workshops, Courses, Seminars (8 hrs. max.) Dinner Mtgs. Showers, Teas, Shows w/o	101.76	183.12

Sports Fields Rental Rates

Sports Fields Rental				
2015 / 2016 Hourly Rates (Per Field or Diamond)	Adult / Commercial (18 Years and Over) Practice / Game	Adult (18 Years and Over) Tournament	Youth (Under 18 Years) Practice / Game	Youth (Under 18 Years) Tourna ment
Artificial Turf Field (No Lights)	34.00	208.00	15.00	123.00
"A" Field (No Lights)	26.00	173.00	6.00	38.00
"B" Field (With Or Without Lights)	13.00	86.00	3.00	19.00
"C" Field	8.75	57.00	2.25	12.50

2015/2016 Hourly Rates	Sports Field/Lacrosse Box Lighting Charges	
Artificial Turf Field	Practice Level Lighting Per Hour	\$13.00
Lighting Charges	Game Level Lighting Per Hour	\$16.00

*There will be no block booking discount for lighting on the artificial turf fields. **\$13.00 per hour for a single use of lights on grass sports fields or lacrosse boxes. Minimum rental charge \$15.00 per contract.

RECREATION

Aquatics Rental Rates

2015 / 2016 Hourly Rates		Beban Pool						
	Per 25 Metre Lane	Slides Only	Leisure Only	Leisure & Slide	37 Metre Pool	Teach Pool	Shallow End	Complete Pool
Private	20.69	128.41	164.49	233.47	165.55		85.96	397.95
Community Groups (10% Discount)	18.62	115.57	148.04	210.12	148.99		77.36	358.16
Youth (50% Discount)	10.35	64.20	82.24	116.73	82.77		42.98	198.98

2015 / 2016 Hourly Rates		Nanaimo Aquatic Centre							
	Per 25 Metre Lane	Slides Only	Leisure Only	Leisure & Slide	37 Metre Pool	Teach Pool	Shallow End	Complete Pool	
Private	20.69	255.75	327.91	477.54				805.46	
Community Groups (10% Discount)	18.62	230.18	295.12	429.79				663.79	
Youth (50% Discount)	10.35	127.88	163.96	238.77				402.73	

Arena Rental Rates

			I	ce Rental	
2015/2016 Hourly Rates		Youth	Adult Prime (Sept 1 – Mar 31)	Adult (Off Season) (Apr 1 – Aug 31)	Commercial and Major Events (Capped at 10 Hours)
		83.05	166.10	134.41	406.49
			Dry	Floor Rental	
2015/2016 Hourly Rates	Youth		Adult	Adult League (Practice) (No Admission Charge)	Commercial and Major Events (Capped at 10 Hours)
		46.99	93.98	77.58	406.49
		Dead Ice/De	ead Dry Floor	Extra	a Fees
2015/2016 Rates			ights Per Hour		
		10.90	18.50	4	5.89

Community Centre and Activity Centre Room Rental Rates

	COM	MUNIT	Y CENTI	RE AND	ACTIVIT	Y CEN	TRE ROO	OM REN	NTAL	RATE	S		
		Group 1	Group 2	Group 3	Group 4	Group 5	Group 6	KITOU	-				
		0 – 500 sq. ft.	500-1200 sq. ft.	1200-2000 sq. ft.	2000-3000 sq. ft.	3000-6000 sq. ft.	6000 sq. ft.	КІТСН	ENS		Hou	rly Rates	i.
	2015 / 2016	Beban Dressing Rooms Beban Stage Cliff McNabb Conference Room Bowen Small Meeting Rooms • Frank Crane Arena VIP	Beban Single Bowen Activity 5 OR 6 NAC A OR B OWCC Hemlock OWCC Monarch OR 2 OWCC Salal, 1 OR 3 OWCC Tree Frog	Beban Double Room Bowen Activity Room 1 Bowen Activity Room 5 & 6 Bowen Clubhouse OWCC Monarch 1 & 2 OWCC Sala(2 NIC Lounge	Beban Lounge Beban Triple NAC A & B OWCC Sala(1 & 2 OWCC Sala(2 & 3)	Beban Auditorium A or B Bowen Auditorium • OWCC Salal 1, 2 & 3	Beban Auditorium A & B Beban Auditorium B & Lounge	 Beban Kitchenette Bowen Activity #1 Kitchen 	Beban Kitchen Bowen Kitchen	Group 1 – 3	Group 4	Group 5	Group 6
Ap	proved Registered Youth Leisur	e Groups											
A	Meetings: 4 hours maximum	25.91	32.42	46.04	61.89	158.28	261.87	26.63	50.25	14.17	19.05	48.74	80.41
в	Programs, Workshops, Courses, Seminars (8 hrs max.)	35.97	53.99	68.38	97.16	210.81	316.57	26.63	50.25	21.05	29.92	64.90	97.46
С	Dinner Mtgs Showers, Teas, Shows w/o Admission	75.10	112.77	173.78	264.76	423.58	644.64	42.60	80.40	40.13	61.14	97.81	148.85
D	Adult Dances, Weddings, Socials, Receptions, Banquets		181.84	269.35	395.98	575.58	805.81	42.60	80.40	49.76	73.14	106.31	175.44
E	Youth Dances, Socials Concerts, Conventions, Shows and Sales		112.77	173.78	264.76	423.58	644.64	42.60	80.40	40.13	61.14	97.81	148.85
F		On sint One sin	136.38	202.01	296.98	431.68	712.31	31.94	60.30	37.31	54.86	79.73	131.58
	proved Government, Education,						000.00	07.07	70.05	40.04	00.07	00.00	440.57
Α	Meetings: 4 hours maximum Programs, Workshops, Courses,	36.28	45.38	64.45	86.65	221.59	366.63	37.27	70.35	19.84	26.67	68.23	112.57
В	Seminars (8 hrs max.) Dinner Mtgs Showers, Teas,	50.35	75.59	95.74	136.03	295.13	443.19	37.27	70.35	29.48	41.88	90.86	136.44
С	Shows w/o Admission Adult Dances, Weddings,	75.10	112.77	173.78	264.76	423.58	644.64	42.60	80.40	40.13	61.14	97.81	148.85
D	Socials, Receptions, Banquets Youth Dances, Socials		181.84	269.35 173.78	395.98 264.76	575.58 423.58	805.81 644.64	42.60 42.60	80.40 80.40	49.76 40.13	73.14 61.14	106.31 97.81	175.44
F	Concerts, Conventions, Shows and Sales		112.77	269.35	204.70	423.50	949.43	42.60	80.40	40.13	73.14	106.31	140.05
-	vate, Religious, Labour, Busines	s Political Gr			333.30	373.50	343.45	42.00	00.40	40.70	75.14	100.01	11 9.44
A	Meetings: 4 hours maximum	46.65	58.35	82.86	111.41	284.90	471.38	47.91	90.45	25.50	34.29	87.72	144.73
в	Programs, Workshops, Courses, Seminars (8 hrs max.)	64.74	97.19	123.09	174.90	379.46	569.82	47.91	90.45	37.89	53.85	116.82	175.42
С	Dinner Mtgs Showers, Teas, Shows w/o Admission	84.48	126.88	195.51	297.85	476.54	725.23	47.91	90.45	45.14	68.78	110.03	167.45
D	Adult Dances, Weddings, Socials, Receptions, Banquets		204.57	303.01	445.47	647.52	906.53	47.91	90.45	55.97	82.29	119.61	197.37
Е	Youth Dances, Socials		126.88	195.51	297.85	476.54	725.23	47.91	90.45	45.14	68.78	110.03	167.45
F	Concerts, Conventions, Shows and Sales		204.57	303.01	445.47	647.52	1068.47	47.91	90.45	55.97	82.29	119.61	197.37
_	mmercial And Outside Groups	F4 60	04.02	00.00	400 70	040.50	C00 75		400.50	00.01	00.44	07.40	400.01
Α	Meetings: 4 hours maximum Programs, Workshops, Courses,	51.83	64.83	92.06	123.78	316.56	523.75	53.24	100.50	28.34	38.11	97.46	160.81
В	Seminars (8 hrs max.)	71.94	107.99	136.77	194.33	421.62	633.13	53.24	100.50	42.11	59.82	129.80	194.91
С	Dinner Mtgs, Showers, Teas, Shows w/o Admission	93.87	140.97	217.23	330.95	529.48	805.81	53.24	100.50	50.15	76.42	122.26	186.06
D	Adult Dances, Weddings, Socials, Receptions, Banquets		227.30	336.68	494.97	719.47	1007.26	53.24	100.50	62.19	91.43	132.90	219.30
E F	Youth Dances, Socials Concerts, Conventions, Shows and Sales		140.97 227.30	217.23 336.68	330.95 494.97	529.48 719.47	805.81 1187.18	53.24 53.24	100.50	50.15 62.19	76.42 91.43	122.26 132.90	186.06 219.30

Facility Admission Fees

	Public Admission Rates (Swim, skate, Weight Rooms & Gym)										
	Adult (19 – 59 Years)Senior* (60+ Years)Youth (13 – 18 										
			Drop-In								
2015/2016	7.00	5.25	5.25	3.75	Extra Child Extra Student	14.00 .40 .55					

Multi-Visit Drop-In (per 10 visits)								
2015/2016 56.00 42.00 42.00 30.00 N/A								

			Monthly Pass			
2015/2016	56.00	42.00	42.00	30.00	Extra Child/Student	112.00 11.20

			Three Month Pas	s		
2015/2016	189.00	142.00	142.00	102.00	Extra Child/Student	378.00 37.80

			Six Month Pass			
2015/2016	336.00	252.00	252.00	180.00	Future Obild/Obudant	672.00
					Extra Child/Student	67.20

			Annual Pass			
2015/2016	500.00	378.00	378.00	270.00	Extra Child/Student	999.00 99.90

	Other Associated Fees									
	Locker Token	Shower Only	Helmet Rental	Skate Sharpening	Skate Rental					
2015/2016	.25	Single Visit – 3.75 10 Visit Pass - 37.50	.50	6.00	Child Adult Family Lesson Rental Parent & Tot Rental (Adult) Parent & Tot Rental (Child)					

*

Seniors over 80 years of age – Free Admission Children 2 years of age and under – Free Admission **

Sports Courts – Centennial Building Rental Rates

	Gymnasium/Sport Court										
2015 / 2016 Hourly Rates	Non-Profit Youth	Non-Profit Adult & Private	Commercial Sport	Commercial Non-Sport							
Oliver Woods Community Centre Gymnasium	21.44	41.68	65.51	146.50							
Harewood Centennial Park Covered Sport Court	15.00	34.00	34.00	See City Parks and Open Space Rental							

Centennial Building				
2015 / 2016	Approved Youth Non-Profit (50%)	Approved Adult Non-Profit (25%)	Private (10%)	Commercial
Per Hour	18.51	27.76	33.32	37.01
Max 4 Hours Recreational	53.61	80.41	96.49	107.21
Max 8 Hours Recreational	79.14	118.69	142.43	158.26
Event Without Admission – Per Day	143.58	215.38	258.45	287.16
Event With Admission / Event With Sales ** - Per Day	220.16	330.24	396.29	440.31

NOTES:

* Events with sales may be subject to 15% of gross revenues versus flat fee.

** Tables and chairs are not included in fees.

PASSED FIRST READING: ______ PASSED SECOND READING: _____ PASSED THIRD READING: _____ ADOPTED: _____

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER